
IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

STEVEN ERIC GRAHAM)

Plaintiff/Appellant,)

vs.)

) Appellate Case No. 20180885-SC

ALBERTSON'S LLC)

Defendant/Appellee.)

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Appeal from an Interlocutory Order of the Third Judicial District Court, Salt Lake County, Honorable Heather Brereton, District Court No. 180900781

Mark A. Wagner (6353)
Prince, Yeates & Geldzahler, P.C.
15 West South Temple, No. 1700
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
mwagner@princeyeates.com
(801) 524-1000

Kenneth B. Grimes (6555)
480 East 400 South, Suite 203
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
kglawyerslc@yahoo.com
(801) 359-4212

Attorney for Defendant/Appellee

Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

LIST OF CURRENT AND FORMER PARTIES

Plaintiff/Appellant Steven Eric Graham is represented by attorney Kenneth B. Grimes. Defendant/Appellee Albertson’s LLC is represented by attorney Mark A. Wagner, of the law firm Prince, Yeates & Geldzahler, P.C. There are no other current or former parties.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The District Court Erred in Holding that Appellant’s Claim for Wrongful Termination is Barred by the Administrative Remedy Under the Utah Occupational Safety and Health Act	10
A. The District Court Did Not Apply the Appropriate Legal Standards in this Case.	11
B. The District Court Did Not Properly Consider Mr. Graham’s Evidence Against Pre-emption.	17
C. The Limited Remedies Under §34A-6-203(2)(c) Establish an Inference Against Pre-emption.	22

CLAIM FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES	24
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

Addenda

- A October 12, 2018 Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, Granting Defendant’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, and Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Leave to Perform Discovery [R. 565-569]

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25, 31, (1996).	10
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52, 56-57 (1990).	13
<i>Gilger v. Hernandez</i> , 2000 UT 23; 997 P.2d 305 (Utah 2000).	12
<i>Gottling v. P.R. Incorporated</i> , 2002 UT 95; 61 P.3d 989, 991 (Utah 2002)	2, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 21, 24
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707, 718 (1985)	15
<i>In re Estate of Hannifin</i> , 2013 UT 46; 311 P.3d 1016, 1018 (Utah 2013).	13
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481, 491 (1987)).	13

<i>Peterson v. Browning</i> , 832 P.2d 1280, 1286 (Utah 1992)	23
<i>Price Development Co. v. Orem City</i> , 2000 UT 26; 995 P.2d 1237,1243 (Utah 2000)	13
<i>Retherford v. AT& T Commc 'ns of Mountain States, Inc.</i> , 844 P.2d 949 (Utah 1992).	3
<i>Robertson v. Gem Insurance</i> , 828 P.2d 496, 500 (Utah App. 1992)	11
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 958 P.2d 938, 940-41 (Utah App. 1998).	11, 13, 14
<i>State v. Sterkel</i> , 933 P.2d 409, 412 (Utah Ct.App.1997)	13
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218, 230 (1947)	13, 14
<i>Thurston v. Box Elder County</i> , 892 P.2d 1034, 1041 (Utah 1995).	23
<i>Touchard v. La-Z-Boy Inc.</i> , 2006 UT 71; 148 P.3d 945, 952 (Utah 2006)..	17
<i>Wintergreen Group, LC v. Utah Dep't of Transportation</i> , 2007 UT 75; 171 P.3d 418 (Utah 2007)	14
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Utah Code §34A-6-110	7, 17, 18, 21
Utah Code §34A-6-203	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 20, 22, 23, 24
Utah Code §34A-6-301(3)(b)(iii)	23
Utah Code §34A-6-301(3)(b)(vi)-(vii)	23
